

Provider Bulletin

These bulletins are how we communicate procedures, reminders and other information to our valued Magellan Complete Care providers. Please take the time to read the information and share with your colleagues and staff. You can also find this information on www.MCCofFL.com.

Interim Billing

As a Magellan Complete Care of Florida (MCC of FL) provider network partner, we want to share with you the latest guidelines from AHCA. Per the Statewide Medicaid Managed Care (SMMC) Policy Transmittal: 2020-56, effective February 1, 2021, hospital provider claims must be billed using the 0112 interim inpatient bill code when billing for interim inpatient hospital stays that exceed one hundred (100) consecutive days. Previous inpatient interim claims will be voided and replaced with a new claim for each subsequent inpatient hospital billing.

The new inpatient hospital claim must include:

- The 0112 interim inpatient bill code
- Initial date of admission
- Dates of service
- Amounts from previous claim(s) through the current billing

When billing for a final replacement claim, you must use the 0111 hospital inpatient bill code for the complete stay, from the first date of admission through the date of final discharge.

Interim billing for the inpatient hospital stay will be reconciled within 90 days of the enrollee's discharge to ensure that all interim payments made to the hospital provider do not exceed the amount that would have been paid through the All Patient Refined Diagnosis Related Group (APR- DRG) or Diagnosis Related Group (DRG) reimbursement methodology.

All claims are subject to prior authorization and/or coordination of benefit requirements. Interim claims submitted with bill type codes 0113 or 0114 will be denied due to incorrect type of bill for an interim APR-DRG/DRG claim.

For more information, please visit the link below to view the full Statewide Medicaid Managed Care SMMC Policy Transmittal: 2020-56 regarding this interim billing announcement.

https://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/statewide_mc/pdf/2018-23_plan_comm/PT_2020-56_Interim-Billing-for-Inpatient-Hospital-Services_11-04-2020.pdf

If you have any questions, please call MCC of FL's Provider Services at 1-800-327-8613.